Security classification: Unclassified
Communication Protocol of Residential Hybrid Inverter
V1.1.2
Version
No.
Date of
preparation
Revised contents and reasons for revision

4：VPP The inverter receives charge and discharge
commands from an external VPP system
4.6 Device Type Code
Series name Specific model Device type code
SH3.0-6.0RS
SH3.0RS 0xD17
SH3.6RS 0xD0D
SH4.0RS 0xD18
SH5.0RS 0xD0F
SH6.0RS 0xD10
SH8.0-10RS
SH8.0RS 0xD1A
SH10RS 0xD1B
SH5.0-10RT
SH5.0RT 0xE00
SH6.0RT 0xE01
SH8.0RT 0xE02
SH10RT 0xE03
SH5.0RT-20 0xE10
SH6.0RT-20 0xE11
SH8.0RT-20 0xE12
SH10RT-20 0xE13
SH5.0RT-V112 0xE0C
SH6.0RT-V112 0xE0D
Security classification: Unclassified
SH8.0RT-V112 0xE0E
SH10RT-V112 0xE0F
SH5.0RT-V122 0xE08
SH6.0RT-V122 0xE09
SH8.0RT-V122 0xE0A
SH10RT-V122 0xE0B
SH5-25T
SH5T-V11 0xE20
SH6T-V11 0xE21
SH8T-V11 0xE22
SH10T-V11 0xE23
SH12T-V11 0xE24
SH15T-V11 0xE25
SH20T-V11 0xE26
SH25T-V11 0xE28
4.7 Example
Take ComTest for example.
1. Acquire one piece of running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire data from address 5000 of 3x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 87 00 01 85 67
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 02 00 22 39 29
Note: The type code of inverter SG4KTL is 0x0022.
2.Acquire multiple running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire 10 data from address starting from 5000 of 3x address
type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 87 00 0A C4 A0
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 00 22 00 28 00 00 00 00 00 05 00 00 00 26 00 00 00 00 00 00 AF F8
Note: The type code of inverter SG4KTL is 0x0022. The nominal output power is 4.0 kW, two-phase. Daily power
generation is 0. The total power generation is 5 kWh. The total running time is 38 h. The internal temperature is 0℃.
The internal transformer temperature is 0℃.
3.Acquire SN
Security classification: Unclassified
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire 10 data from address starting from 4990 of 3x address
type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 7D 00 0A E4 91
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 31 32 31 32 31 32 30 30 31 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 9B 56
Note:
1. SN data type is UTF-8;
2. Serial number is: 121212001
4.Read one setting datum
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to read data from address 5000 of 4x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 03 13 87 00 01 30 A7